

No. 49761-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

**THE PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS,  
Petitioners,**

**v.**

**WASHINGTON STATE SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD, CITY OF  
TACOMA, PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., PORT OF TACOMA,  
AND WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,  
Respondents.**

---

**RESPONDENT PUGET SOUND ENERGY'S OPPOSITION BRIEF**

---

Erin L. Andersen, WSBA No. 23282  
Rita V. Latsinova, WSBA No. 24447  
Jason T. Morgan, WSBA 38346  
Sara A. Leverette, WSBA No. 44183  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-0900  
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

**Attorneys for Respondent Puget Sound Energy, Inc.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. SUMMARY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A.    The Tacoma LNG Project.....	7
B.    The City Prepared a Full EIS to Evaluate Project Impacts.....	8
C.    The City Issued the SSDP with Conditions to Ensure Compliance with the SMA and TSMP. ....	11
D.    The Tribe Appeals to the Board.....	13
E.    The Board Rejects All of the Tribe’s Arguments. ....	15
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	15
A.    The Board Reviewed the SSDP <i>de Novo</i> .....	15
B.    On Appeal, This Court Defers to the Board’s Specialized Expertise.....	16
V. ARGUMENT.....	18
A.    The Tribe Misinterprets the SMA, TSMP, and No Net Loss Standard. ....	18
1.    The SMA and TSMP Do Not Require Sediment Testing to Establish No Net Loss (Issue 1).....	18
2.    The SMA Requires Cooperation with State and Federal Agencies with Shoreline Jurisdiction (Issue 4). ....	22
B.    The Board’s Conclusion the Project Meets No Net Loss Is Supported by Substantial Evidence. ....	28
1.    The Tribe Conceded that Removing Creosote Piles Is Beneficial and that Pile- Pulling Impacts Are Short-Term and Offered No Evidence of Net Loss (Issue 2).....	29

2.	Mitigation at Sperry Dock Was a Permit Condition (Issue 3).....	33
C.	Miscellaneous Issues.....	37
1.	The Tribe Misconstrues Its Burden of Proof (Issue 5).....	37
2.	The Tribe Failed to Object to Testimony About Instrumented Monitoring (Issue 6). .....	40
3.	The Board Did Not “Usurp” the City’s Function (Issue 7). .....	42
4.	The Tribe Had a Fair Hearing (Issue 8).....	48
D.	PSE Is Entitled to Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	50
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buechel v. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	17, 18, 35
<i>De Tienne v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 248, 391 P.3d 458 (2016).....	passim
<i>Friends of Columbia Gorge, Inc. v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 178 Wn.2d 320, 310 P.3d 780 (2013).....	28
<i>Friends of the San Juans v. Wash. State Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , PCHB No. 10-085 at *6, 2011 WL 3792991 (Aug. 19, 2011).....	28
<i>Hayes v. Yount</i> , 87 Wn.2d 280, 552 P.2d 1038 (1976).....	46, 48
<i>Jefferson County v. Seattle Yacht Club</i> , 73 Wn. App. 576, 870 P.2d 987 (1994).....	17
<i>May v. Robertson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 57, 218 P.3d 211 (2009).....	16, 38
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S.Ct. 1808 (2001).....	32
<i>Overlake Fund v. Shoreline Hearings Board</i> , 90 Wn. App. 746, 954 P.2d 304 (1998).....	46
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	passim
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	17
<i>Pres. Our Islands v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 503, 137 P.3d 31 (2006).....	16, 17, 38

<i>Samuel’s Furniture v. Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	23
<i>San Juan County v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 796, 626 P.2d 995 (1981).....	16, 45
<i>Spokane County v. Sierra Club</i> , Civ. No. 47158-2-II, 195 Wn. App. 1042 (August 16, 2016).....	46
<i>In re SSDP Issued by City of Anacortes</i> , SHB No. 81-23, 1985 WL 21987 (Feb. 21, 1985).....	34
<i>State v. Mendoza-Solorio</i> , 108 Wn. App. 823, 33 P.3d 411 (2001).....	41
<i>Stollar v. City of Bainbridge</i> , SHB Nos. 06-024 & 06-027, 2007 WL 2833125 (Sept. 25, 2007).....	34
<i>In re Substantial Dev. Permit Issued by the City of Spokane</i> , SHB No. 214, 1976 WL 38798 (July 14, 1976).....	47
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.84.370(1)(a) .....	6, 50
RCW 4.84.370(1)(b).....	6, 50
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	6
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	16
RCW 43.21C.080.....	11
RCW 90.56.140(7).....	15
RCW 90.58.020 .....	passim
RCW 90.58.050 .....	20
RCW 90.58.080 .....	20

RCW 90.58.140(1).....	18
RCW 90.58.140(2).....	18
RCW 90.58.140(2)(b).....	20
RCW 90.58.140(3).....	26
RCW 90.58.140(7).....	22, 29, 38
RCW 90.58.180(1).....	20
RCW Ch. 90.58.....	18, 42
TMC 13.10.1.7.1.....	18, 23
TMC 13.10.5.5.5.A.....	20
TMC 13.10.5.5.5.B.....	21
TMC 13.10.6.4.2.A.1.....	21
TMC 13.10.6.4.2.C.1.....	22
TMC 13.10.6.4.2.C.2.....	22
TMC 13.10.7.6.2.A.5.b.....	23, 24, 26
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 2.5(a).....	41
<b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 173-14-064.....	46
WAC 173-14-064.....	47
WAC 173-26-020(13).....	20, 29
WAC 173-26-186(8).....	20
WAC 173-26-186(8)(b)(i).....	20

WAC 173-26-191(1)(d) .....	21
WAC 173-26-201(2)(e)(ii)(A) .....	20
WAC 173-27-100.....	passim
WAC 173-27-100(e) .....	44
WAC 173-27-150.....	20
WAC 461-08-500(1).....	15, 38
WAC 461-08-505(1)(c) .....	15, 20
WAC 461-08-505(2).....	15, 38
WAC 471-08-500(3).....	4

**Other Authorities**

<i>Ecology Shorelines Management Act Handbook, Ch. 4,</i> <a href="http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/sea/shorelines/smp/handbook/index.html">http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/sea/shorelines/smp/ handbook/index.html</a> .....	3, 20, 31
